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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

Voltage 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 VL NT -16.31 -0.020020 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 VN NT -11.32 -0.013895 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 VH NT -7.15 -0.008776 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 VL NT -10.11 -0.012344 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 VN NT 3.59 0.004383 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 VH NT -6.64 -0.008107 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 VL NT -7.93 -0.009632 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 VN NT -2.60 -0.003158 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 VH NT -5.78 -0.007021 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 VL NT -8.13 -0.009979 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 VN NT -4.99 -0.006125 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 VH NT -7.85 -0.009635 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 VL NT -9.81 -0.011978 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 VN NT -6.49 -0.007924 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 VH NT -5.32 -0.006496 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 VL NT -13.69 -0.016628 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 VN NT -4.92 -0.005976 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 VH NT -5.85 -0.007106 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 VL NT -11.60 -0.014224 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 VN NT -16.24 -0.019914 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 VH NT -11.01 -0.013501 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 VL NT -7.30 -0.008913 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 VN NT -4.49 -0.005482 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 VH NT -8.97 -0.010952 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 VL NT -12.09 -0.014699 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 VN NT -11.67 -0.014188 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 VH NT -10.81 -0.013143 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 VL NT -10.61 -0.013010 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 VN NT -13.45 -0.016493 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 VH NT -11.72 -0.014372 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 VL NT -5.05 -0.006166 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 VN NT -10.27 -0.012540 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 VH NT -5.19 -0.006337 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 VL NT -8.97 -0.010906 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 VN NT -11.23 -0.013653 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 VH NT -13.22 -0.016073 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 VL NT -8.83 -0.010814 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 VN NT -9.24 -0.011317 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 VH NT -8.90 -0.010900 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 VL NT -6.45 -0.007875 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 VN NT -5.98 -0.007302 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 VH NT -2.83 -0.003455 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 VL NT -8.80 -0.010712 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 VN NT -3.58 -0.004358 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 VH NT -7.14 -0.008691 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 VL NT -6.14 -0.007520 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 VN NT -6.18 -0.007569 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 VH NT -4.85 -0.005940 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 VL NT -12.46 -0.015214 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 VN NT -9.13 -0.011148 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 VH NT 3.81 0.004652 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 VL NT -9.36 -0.011394 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 VN NT -7.58 -0.009227 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 VH NT -11.46 -0.013950 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 VL NT -9.63 -0.011758 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 VN NT -9.33 -0.011392 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 VH NT -8.83 -0.010781 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 VL NT -14.99 -0.018303 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 VN NT -12.00 -0.014652 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 VH NT -6.01 -0.007338 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz QPSK 26765 75RB#0 VL NT -4.01 -0.004881 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz QPSK 26765 75RB#0 VN NT -10.94 -0.013317 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz QPSK 26765 75RB#0 VH NT -7.80 -0.009495 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 16QAM 26765 75RB#0 VL NT -13.60 -0.016555 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 16QAM 26765 75RB#0 VN NT -9.03 -0.010992 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 16QAM 26765 75RB#0 VH NT -7.22 -0.008789 ±2.5 PASS 

 

Temperature 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 NV -30 -12.57 -0.015429 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 NV -20 -9.81 -0.012041 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 NV 0 -9.74 -0.011955 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 NV 10 -13.15 -0.016141 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 NV 20 -7.01 -0.008604 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 NV -30 -10.84 -0.013236 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 NV -20 -12.52 -0.015287 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 NV 0 -10.20 -0.012454 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 NV 10 -5.22 -0.006374 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 NV 20 -8.35 -0.010195 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 NV -30 -8.43 -0.010239 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 NV -20 -8.74 -0.010616 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 NV 0 -4.95 -0.006012 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 NV 10 -8.47 -0.010288 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 NV 20 -9.83 -0.011940 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 NV -30 -7.00 -0.008592 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 NV -20 -10.20 -0.012520 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 NV 0 -7.18 -0.008813 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 NV 10 -10.29 -0.012630 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 NV 20 -14.02 -0.017209 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 NV -30 -6.79 -0.008291 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 NV -20 -4.28 -0.005226 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 NV 0 -7.44 -0.009084 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 NV 10 -9.73 -0.011880 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 NV 20 -8.45 -0.010317 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 NV -30 -7.01 -0.008515 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 NV -20 -12.47 -0.015146 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 NV 0 -6.24 -0.007579 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 NV 10 -10.83 -0.013154 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 NV 20 -9.37 -0.011381 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 NV -30 -11.04 -0.013538 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 NV -20 -7.93 -0.009724 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 NV 0 -11.57 -0.014188 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 NV 10 -8.40 -0.010300 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 NV 20 -8.71 -0.010681 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 NV -30 -7.07 -0.008632 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 NV -20 -8.81 -0.010757 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 NV 0 -9.14 -0.011160 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 NV 10 -8.23 -0.010049 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band26 3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 NV 20 -8.94 -0.010916 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 NV -30 -8.54 -0.010383 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 NV -20 -9.13 -0.011100 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 NV 0 -8.70 -0.010578 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 NV 10 -11.23 -0.013653 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 NV 20 -11.19 -0.013605 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 NV -30 -8.28 -0.010153 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 NV -20 -7.84 -0.009614 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 NV 0 -7.45 -0.009135 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 NV 10 -9.27 -0.011367 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 NV 20 -5.88 -0.007210 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 NV -30 -4.31 -0.005263 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 NV -20 -5.52 -0.006740 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 NV 0 -9.96 -0.012161 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 NV 10 -5.34 -0.006520 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 NV 20 -6.49 -0.007924 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 NV -30 -9.76 -0.011866 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 NV -20 -11.89 -0.014456 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 NV 0 -7.08 -0.008608 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 NV 10 -6.92 -0.008413 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 NV 20 -8.83 -0.010736 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 NV -30 -7.77 -0.009516 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 NV -20 -14.39 -0.017624 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 NV 0 -10.50 -0.012860 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 NV 10 -6.01 -0.007361 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 NV 20 -6.42 -0.007863 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 NV -30 -9.26 -0.011306 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 NV -20 -8.50 -0.010379 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 NV 0 -4.94 -0.006032 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 NV 10 -8.47 -0.010342 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 NV 20 -8.88 -0.010842 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 NV -30 -9.28 -0.011296 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 NV -20 -10.60 -0.012903 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 NV 0 -9.87 -0.012015 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 NV 10 -6.95 -0.008460 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 NV 20 -6.87 -0.008363 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 NV -30 -10.20 -0.012492 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 NV -20 -5.59 -0.006846 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 NV 0 -9.28 -0.011366 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 NV 10 -9.40 -0.011513 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 NV 20 -7.65 -0.009369 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 NV -30 -8.78 -0.010720 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 NV -20 -4.36 -0.005324 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 NV 0 -6.81 -0.008315 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 NV 10 -10.04 -0.012259 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 NV 20 -7.12 -0.008694 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 NV -30 -10.63 -0.012940 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 NV -20 -4.71 -0.005733 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 NV 0 -8.70 -0.010590 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 NV 10 -8.80 -0.010712 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 NV 20 -7.22 -0.008789 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 NV -30 -7.35 -0.008974 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 NV -20 -8.84 -0.010794 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 NV 0 -8.98 -0.010965 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 NV 10 -12.42 -0.015165 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 NV 20 -9.74 -0.011893 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 NV -30 -8.63 -0.010537 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 NV -20 -6.49 -0.007924 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 NV 0 -5.32 -0.006496 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 NV 10 -8.94 -0.010916 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 NV 20 -10.13 -0.012369 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz QPSK 26765 75RB#0 NV -30 -7.90 -0.009617 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz QPSK 26765 75RB#0 NV -20 -8.67 -0.010554 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz QPSK 26765 75RB#0 NV 0 -6.34 -0.007718 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz QPSK 26765 75RB#0 NV 10 -12.80 -0.015581 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz QPSK 26765 75RB#0 NV 20 -8.25 -0.010043 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 16QAM 26765 75RB#0 NV -30 -8.40 -0.010225 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 16QAM 26765 75RB#0 NV -20 -8.07 -0.009823 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 16QAM 26765 75RB#0 NV 0 -12.97 -0.015788 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 16QAM 26765 75RB#0 NV 10 -4.98 -0.006062 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 16QAM 26765 75RB#0 NV 20 -10.70 -0.013025 ±2.5 PASS 
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